CHAPTER, 169.

[Published May 1, 1865.]

AN ACT to legalize the acts of a special election held in the town of Spring Grove, Green county, Wisconsin, on the 14th day of February, 1865.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do exact as follows:

Section 1. The special election held in the town of Bounty tax presSpring Grove, Green county, Wisconsin, on the 14th isod.

day of February, 1865, for the purpose of raising money to give aid to families of volunteers and drafted
men, is hereby declared legal and valid for all purposes
for which the same was held: provided, that no more Limit to bounty.
than two hundred dollars of the money so raised shall
be paid to any volunteer or his family.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 18, 1865.

CHAPTER 170.

[Published May 2, 1885.]

AN ACT to incorporate the Master Coopers' association, of Milwaukee.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 171.

[Published May 8, 1865.]

AN ACT to incorporate the Galena lead company.

(See supplement to local laws.)